

New Zealand-Based First Credit Union Assigned 'BB' Long-Term Counterparty Credit Rating; Outlook Stable

Counterparty Credit Rating

BB/Stable/B

Primary Credit Analysts:

Peter Sikora
Melbourne
(61) 3-9631-2094
peter_sikora@
standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analysts:

Brendan Flynn
Melbourne
(61) 3-9631-2042
brendan_flynn@
standardandpoors.com

RatingsDirect Publication Date

Sept. 8, 2009

Overview

- First Credit Union has a good franchise in the Hamilton and Tauranga regions of New Zealand and a well-established and supportive member base.
- Standard & Poor's has assigned its 'BB' long-term counterparty credit rating to FCU. The outlook is stable.

Rating Action

On Sept. 9, 2009, Standard & Poor's assigned its 'BB' long-term counterparty credit rating to First Credit Union (FCU). The short-term rating on FCU is 'B'. The outlook is stable.

Rationale

The counterparty credit ratings on First Credit Union (FCU) reflect its good franchise in the Hamilton and Tauranga regions of New Zealand and its well-established and supportive member base. Importantly, this business position has underpinned FCU's ability to generate good interest margins to contend with a recent increase in delinquent loans—and to contend with recent liquidity- and funding-based credit-market pressures. These strengths are moderated by FCU's credit-risk profile, which is heightened by its exposure to lower socioeconomic customers in its personal-loan portfolio and its property-development mortgage exposures. Additionally, FCU's credit profile suffers from its limited financial flexibility as a mutual company. Less important but still noteworthy is the key person risk stemming from a heavy reliance on its two most senior executives, and the limited skill set of its community-based board.

While small in the context of the New Zealand financial services sector, FCU has a good and sustainable market position as a member- and community-focused financial institution positioning itself as a supplementary banker to its membership base and offering a limited number of lending- and savings-based products and services. FCU's ability to generate business is underpinned by the depositor support it has maintained with its membership base and its ability to be flexible with its underwriting framework relative to its competitors (other credit unions, trading banks, and finance companies). FCU's high lending rates have enabled it to absorb higher loan-loss provisioning charges and have helped it manage its depositor reinvestment rates and its liquidity position through the attractive pricing of its deposit products. Although FCU's interest margin was compressed through most of 2008 and 2009 as a result of a strong focus on maintaining liquidity through pricing, the progressive roll-off of higher cost deposits is expected to positively impact margins this year.

FCU's asset quality improved in the second half of fiscal 2009 as a result of write-offs and resolutions of some delinquent loans. Its credit-risk profile is also expected to improve with the reduction of its property-development exposures and its single-customer concentrations, and after recent conservative provisioning.

FCU's funding profile is concentrated, with activities funded by member deposits and a deposit base reliant on a number of large depositors. The absolute size of FCU's capital base is moderate by domestic and international standards, although capital adequacy is viewed as sound relative to the credit union's risk profile, growth needs, and its ability to comply with the regulatory capital adequacy framework expected to be introduced in 2010. Constituted as a mutual, FCU has limited financial flexibility to raise capital to contend with a major stress event.

Short-term credit factors

The short-term rating on FCU is 'B'. FCU's balance-sheet liquidity is sound, underpinned by its large holding of cash and liquid assets, which accounted for about 25% of its balance sheet and largely comprised of deposits with two highly-rated trading banks and the New Zealand Association of Credit Unions (NZACU), and spread across at-call one-, two-, and three-month fixed deposits. Term deposits with the trading banks can be redeemed within two days. FCU's liquidity position is also supported by its ability to institute a "Sixty Day Clause" under its trust deed where members would be required to give 60 days notice to withdraw funds deposited with FCU.

FCU has a good history of depositor support from its member base and liquidity was assisted by the system stability brought about through the depositor guarantee from New Zealand's government.

Outlook

The stable ratings outlook recognizes an expectation that FCU's business and financial profiles will remain sound during New Zealand's current economic downturn, and through regulatory changes affecting the credit union sector such as the move to a new regulatory capital framework and changes to the government's depositor-guarantee scheme. Importantly, the outlook factors in our expectation that FCU will soon reduce its property-development-type lending exposures. The outlook also reflects our expectation that FCU's financial profile will improve in the current fiscal year as a result of increased earnings stemming from interest-margin improvement and lower loan provisioning.

FCU's ratings could come under downward pressure if asset quality, which has shown signs of improvement in the past six months, were to rise materially again, or if there were a material moderation of the credit union's earnings or capital adequacy position. Additionally, amalgamation with other credit unions—where the combined financial profile was materially weakened or where the risk profile was materially increased—could have downward ratings consequences.

FCU's upward ratings prospects are limited in the short-to-medium term and would require a step change in key elements of its credit profile. These might include a material increase in its absolute capital base and a track record of managing the company's capital adequacy ratio well above any regulatory minimum, the effective implementation of a more-robust risk-management framework, and some further geographic diversification—including elimination of single-customer concentrations within the loan portfolio relative to the capital base.

Ratings List

New Rating; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

First Credit Union

Counterparty Credit Rating BB/Stable/B

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, Standard & Poor's Web-based credit analysis system, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation area, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2009 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, our parent, The McGraw-Hill Companies, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons. If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 800-852-1641 or write us at: privacy@standardandpoors.com. For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies Privacy Policy please visit www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Credit ratings issued by Ratings Services are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of credit ratings issued by Ratings Services should not rely on any such ratings or other opinion issued by Ratings Services in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or by the underwriters participating in the distribution thereof. The fees generally vary from US\$2,000 to over US\$1,500,000. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications.

Permissions: To reprint, translate, or quote Standard & Poor's publications, contact: Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212-438-7280; or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

The McGraw-Hill Companies